

## **Product Change Notification**

Date January 16, 2025

Digi XBee Networking Products PCN 241230-03

## **Reason for Change**

Product

Technical Requirement	Product Transition
Customer Requirement	Product Discontinuation
Quality Improvement	Product Enhancement
	Other (Brand Change)

Description of change	Digi has been and remains committed to the longevity of our XBee product offerings. Digi has received notification of multiple EOL/LTB components from key suppliers affecting the XBee SX PRO products. Digi has worked extensively with our supply partners to enable Digi's end customers with a LTB purchase to provide continued lifetime availability of their products.
	<ul> <li>The following Digi XBee Networking products will be phased out due to the obsolescence of critical components:</li> <li>XBee SX Dev Kits</li> <li>XBee SX PRO Modules</li> <li>XBee SX Modems</li> </ul>
	Please see below for possible viable replacements of the obsolete part numbers or contact your Digi Sales Rep for recommendations.

Affected Part Numbers	See Appendix
Timing of Change	Effective immediately
Last Time Buy	Last Time Buy (LTB) orders must be received no later than March 14, 2025.
	Last Time Shipments (LTS) for allocated and confirmed orders no later than <b>September 30, 2025</b> .
EOL Terms and Conditions	<ul> <li>All LTB Purchase Orders (PO) are non-cancelable and non-returnable (NCNR) and subject to final allocation and order confirmation.</li> <li>Digi reserves the right to make shipments against the total quantity ordered as material becomes available.</li> <li>Standard warranty policy will apply.</li> </ul>

Notes	<b>Customer Notification</b> Please notify end customers using the part numbers referenced.
	<b>Additional Information</b> This LTB notice does not impact the XBee SX (non-PRO) modules.
	<b>Future Replacement</b> The XBee 3 XR 900 PRO is in development as a functional replacement and is both footprint, software, and over-the-air compatible. Customer samples will be available in August 2025 with production scheduled for later in 2025.
	Please contact your local Digi Sales Rep or preferred Distribution Partner for more details.
	If you have questions about this notice please contact your sales representative or our technical support department via email at tech.support@digi.com or by telephone at 952-912-3444.

Authorization	Digi International Product Management

## Appendix

	Digi XBee SX Develop	oment Kits	
Part Number	Description	Replacement number	Description
XK9X-DMS-0	Digi XBee SX RF Module Dev Kit, US/CA	TBD	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO Dev Kit, US/CA
XK9X-DMS-1	Digi XBee SX RF Module Dev Kit, Brazil	TBD	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO Dev Kit, Brazil
XK9X-DMS-2	Digi XBee SX RF Module Dev Kit, Australia	TBD	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO Dev Kit, Australia
	Digi XBee-PRO SX I	Modules	
Part Number	Description	Replacement	Description
		number	
XBP9X-DMUS-001	XBee-PRO SX, 1W, DigiMesh, Point to Multipoint, SMT, U.FL, North America	XB3P-9XR-UUS- 001	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO, 1W, DigiMesh, U.FL, BLE (U.FL), Point to Multipoint, SMT, North America
XBP9X-DMRS-001	XBee-PRO SX, 1W, DigiMesh, Point to Multipoint, SMT, RF Pad, North America	XB3P-9XR-RUS- 001	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO, 1W, DigiMesh, RF Pad, BLE (U.FL), Point to Multipoint, SMT, North America

XBP9X-DMUS-021	XBee-PRO SX, 1W, DigiMesh, SMT, U.FL, Australia	XB3P-9XR-UUS- 021	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO, 1W, DigiMesh, U.FL, BLE (U.FL), Point to Multipoint, SMT, Australia
XBP9X-DMRS-021	XBee-PRO SX, 1W, DigiMesh, SMT, RF Pad, Australia	XB3P-9XR-RUS- 021	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO, 1W, DigiMesh, RF Pad, BLE (U.FL), Point to Multipoint, SMT, Australia
XBP9X-DMUS-011	Digi XBee-PRO SX, 1W, DigiMesh, SMT, U.FL, Brazil	XB3P-9XR-UUS- 011	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO, 1W, DigiMesh, U.FL, BLE (U.FL), Point to Multipoint, SMT, Brazil
XBP9X-DMRS-011	Digi XBee-PRO SX, 1W, DigiMesh, SMT, RF Pad, Brazil	XB3P-9XR-RUS- 011	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO, 1W, DigiMesh, RF Pad, BLE (U.FL), Point to Multipoint, SMT, Brazil
	Digi XBee SX RF Modems	& Accessories	
Part Number	Description	Replacement	Description
		-	
XM-X9-3P-U	Digi XBee SX Modem, RS232/485, North America, No Accessories or Power Supply Included	number TBD	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO 900 Modem, RS232/485, North America, No Accessories or Power Supply Included
XM-X9-3P-U XM-X9-5P-U	Digi XBee SX Modem, RS232/485, North America, No Accessories or Power Supply	number	Digi XBee 3 XR PRO 900 Modem, RS232/485, North America, No Accessories or Power